
 
 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 MINUTES 
 
 May 14, 2019 – Annual Meeting 
 Delta Township Administration Building 
 
I CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Chairman Newman called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Chairman Newman led the Board and others present in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the 
Flag. 

 
III ROLL CALL 
 

Members Present: Arking, Cascarilla, Hicks, Laforet, and Newman 
 
Members Absent: Parr and Frezell 
 
Others Present:  Assistant Planning Director Dave Waligora  

 
IV SET AND ADJUST AGENDA: 
 

The agenda was adjusted to place Auto-Owners Variance Request V-19-5-23 as the third case to 
be reviewed this evening. 
 

V APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

April 9, 2019 – Annual Meeting 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY LAFORET, THAT THE MINUTES OF THE APRIL 9, 2019 
ANNUAL MEETING BE APPROVED AS CORRECTED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 

VI NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. CASE NO. V-19-4-35:  A variance request: (1) from Section 13.03 to allow construction of an 
accessory building (boat house) within the 100 year floodplain; (2) from Table 9.02-A.1 to 
construct an accessory building with a rear yard setback of 0 feet when 25 feet is required 
by ordinance; and (3) from Table 9.02-A.1 a variance request to construct an accessory 
building with a side yard setback of 10.5 feet when 12 feet is required by ordinance. 

 
Mr. Waligora informed the Board that he had received an e-mail today from the applicant 
stating that he would be able to comply with the 12 foot side yard setback and wanted to 
withdraw his request for a side yard variance.  He noted that the applicant was Dan 
VanAcker who owned the subject parcel located at 4149 River Cove Drive.  The applicant 
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wishes to build a boat house and is requesting a 0 foot rear yard setback and the ability to 
construct within the 100 year floodplain.  Mr. Waligora stated that the Board had been 
provided with a survey which delineated the proposed location of the boat house and the 
100 year floodplain. Mr. Waligora noted that the applicant received approval from the 
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) to construct within the 100 year 
flood plain.  He noted that accessory buildings within the RA zoning district was required to 
have a rear yard setback of 25 feet and that the applicant was requesting a 0 foot setback. 
 
Dan VanAcker, 4149 River Cove Drive, Lansing, said the boat house had been designed such 
that it would not affect the water or shore line of the Grand River.  He said the building 
consisted of a new system where a cradle went in the water and brought his boat into the 
boat house.  Mr. VanAcker said he would be in full compliance with the DEQ and that the 
structure would allow water to pass through during a flood.  The design of the boat house 
came from Belgium and the structure would add to the aesthetics of the river and homes in 
the area.  Mr. VanAcker noted that he had over 450 feet of frontage along the river and that 
he would be able to comply with the 12 foot side yard setback, but the one foot variance 
would allow the ramps to bring the boat into the structure. 
 
Mr. VanAcker proceeded to review the five conditions for granting a variance by stating that 
he was requesting a variance to construct a boat house on his residence located on the 
Grand River.  He owned 454 feet of frontage, most of which elevated above the 100 year 
flood plain except for a portion was located on the north side of his lot.  As expected, the 
lower area will work well, but it is located in the flood plain.  He respectfully requests 
permission to construct the building to house his pontoon boat and that the complete 
building will be located on land that would not affect the shoreline of the river.  The 
structure was in compliance with the MDEQ requirements and that all necessary permits for 
constructing in the floodplain had been obtained.  Mr. VanAcker noted that his home is 
located in the River Cove subdivision on a parcel of approximately 3 ½ acres in size and that 
both adjoining neighbors have large lots as well.  Allowing construction of this building, once 
properly landscaped and completed, should not adversely affect the aesthetic value of the 
surrounding properties.  He noted that the shoreline layout did not allow the practical 
construction of a boat house, except for the designated area which happens to fall in the 
flood plain.  Mr. VanAcker stated that the variance request is not contrary to the purposes 
of the ordinance and that the variance request stands supported by itself and does not need 
buildings in other districts as grounds for the issuance of the variance. 
 
Mr. VanAcker stated that in regards to Section 15.04 C of the ordinance, the request of this 
variance is specific to the unique circumstances of the property, being on the river, and 
making this proposed site the only practical location that would fit the needs of the boat 
house. 
 
Mr. Newman questioned if staff received any correspondence in regards to the request this 
evening. 
 
Mr. Waligora said staff had not received any correspondence on the request. 
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Mary Jo Makhaul, 4143 River Cove Drive, Lansing, said she wasn’t opposed to the variance 
request, but she was present this evening because she received a notice about her 
neighbor’s request and she wanted to know how it affected her. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the reason why Ms. Makhaul received a notice was because State law 
required the Township to notify property owners within 300 feet of the subject parcel. 
 
Mr. VanAcker said the structure would be constructed entirely on his property. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 
MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY ARKING, THAT CASE NO. V-19-4-35, A VARIANCE 
REQUEST FROM SECTION 13.03, FLOOD HAZARD REGULATIONS TO ALLOW THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF AN ACCESSORY BUILDING (BOAT HOUSE) WITHIN THE 100 YEAR 
FLOODPLAIN AND FROM TABLE 9.02-A.1 TO CONSTRUCT AN ACCESSORY BUILDING WITH 
A REAR YARD SETBACK OF 0 FEET WHEN 25 FEET IS REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE WITH THE 
FOLLOWING STOPULATION: 
 
1. ANY MDEQ PERMITTING IS SUBMITTED TO TOWNSHIP PLANNING STAFF PRIOR TO 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT PERMITS BEING ISSUED. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 

2. CASE NO. V-19-6-13:  (1) A variance request from Table 4.16-D.1 for a rear yard building 
setback of 17.4 feet when 30 feet is required by ordinance and (2) a variance request from 
Section 11.04 A.5, to allow for a parking lot (14.74 feet from property line) to encroach into 
the required 30 foot wide West Saginaw Highway Overlay District buffer zone. 

 
Mr. Waligora said Young Beauty Supply was the owner of the subject parcel and was 
requesting two variances this evening in order to reconstruct and reorganize the property.  
He said the applicant was proposing to remove the west half of the building to construct a 
parking lot.  He noted that the building was currently a legal, non-conforming use however, 
since the building would be altered, the applicant was required to bring the entire property 
into compliance with today’s standards hence the need for the rear yard setback variance. 
 
Ms. Arking inquired about the transition buffer between the RM and residential zoning 
districts. 
 
Mr. Waligora said there is a required 30 foot buffer between the two zoning districts. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned if the applicant was keeping the same footprint of the building. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the same footprint would be used, but since the applicant was removing 
half of the building, the building’s legal, non-conforming status would not apply. 
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Mr. Hicks said the non-conformity on the property was not a use non-conformity, but rather 
a dimensional non-conformity. 
 
Mr. Waligora said that was correct. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned if the redesign of the property met the size requirements contained 
in the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Mr. Waligora said similar commercial depths abound along this portion of the Saginaw 
Highway.  He noted that the Township’s Saginaw Highway Overlay District had attempted to 
address these problems by permitting reduced setbacks, but in this case, the applicant was 
requesting to encroach into the buffer area in an attempt to utilize a portion of the exisiting 
building.  He said the size of the building would still be in compliance with today’s standards. 
 
Mr. Hicks said the Township has had a number of issues over the years along this portion of 
the Saginaw Highway corridor and that this case was a perfect example of the shallow lots 
that backed up to residential. 
 
Todd Costa, 4277 Okemos Road, Okemos, Michigan, said he was the Real Estate broker 
representing the applicant this evening. 
 
AJ Patrick, Engineer and Architect for the project from KEB’s Incorporated, 2116 Haslett 
Road, Haslett, Michigan, said the property had previously been approved for redevelopment 
which utilized a portion of the building and removed more of the building than what was 
being proposed this evening.  However, he noted that the configuration of the site didn’t 
provide enough parking.  Mr. Patrick noted that the building was an L shaped building that 
did not provide a workable layout on the site and that a rear access point remained to the 
rear of the site with no greenspace.  He noted that the proposed development would allow 
them to provide greenspace towards the rear of the property, as well as provide additional 
parking and better circulation on the site. 
 
Mr. Patrick proceeded to review the criteria for granting a variance by noting that Criteria 
#1, the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not to 
the general neighborhood conditions, by stating that in regards to building setback, the 
existing building was constructed prior to the current ordinance and is an existing non-
conformance.  Granting the variance would bring the building into conformance.  He said in 
regards to parking in the buffer, the existing site utilized a gravel and asphalt access to the 
rear of the existing building.  Granting the variance will provide for efficient design of 
parking and building access from the front of the building within the previously used area 
and still provide for creation of a buffer to the existing residential property to the south. 
 
Mr. Patrick reviewed Criteria #2, the variance would not cause a substantial adverse effect 
on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel or be contrary to the public 
interest, by noting that the existing building was constructed prior to the current ordinance 
and is an existing non-conformance.  Granting the variance would not create adverse effects 
to adjacent properties as the building is existing.  The existing site utilizes the rear of the 
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property for parking and access with no buffer to neighboring properties.  Granting the 
variance will provide for efficient design of parking and building access from the front of the 
building within the previously used area and still provide for creation of a buffer to the 
existing residential property to the south.  Mr. Patrick reviewed Criteria #3, the need for the 
variance is not self-created, by noting that the building is existing and is an existing non-
conformance and parking is necessary within the buffer yard to provide an efficient parking 
layout and sufficient number of parking spaces to meet the ordinance requirements.  He 
reviewed Criteria #4, the variance is not contrary to the purposes of the ordinance, by 
noting that the proposed variances are not contrary to the purposes of the ordinance and 
will allow for redevelopment of an existing blighted site within the West Saginaw Overlay 
District.  Mr. Patrick reviewed Criteria #5, no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or 
buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance, by 
noting that the variances requested are based solely on the circumstances inherent to the 
existing site and the use proposed is allowed with in the current zoning district. 
 
Mr. Patrick reviewed Variance Criteria #3, that the plight of the applicant is due to unique 
circumstances of the property and not to general conditions in the area, by noting that the 
property in question is a blighted site with an existing building and existing paved rear 
access area that are non-conforming to the current ordinance for setbacks and buffering.  
He said the south portion of the site has historically provided hard surface access to the rear 
of the existing building while providing no screening to the residentially zoned property to 
the south.  Granting the variances will allow rehabilitation of the existing building and site in 
a way that would provide access to the building from the west instead of the south and 
allow for creation of a vegetated buffer along the southern property line to provide 
screening to the residentially zoned property to the south. 
 
Mr. Newman asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak on the 
request this evening. 
 
There was no one. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY LAFORET, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 
Mr. Waligora informed the Board that staff had not received any correspondence on the 
request. 
 
MOTION BY LAFORET, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT CASE NO. V-19-6-13, (1) A 
VARIANCE REQUEST FROM TABLE 4.16-D.1 FOR A REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK OF 17.4 
FEET WHEN 30 FEET IS REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE AND (2) A VARIANCE REQUEST FROM 
SECTION 11.04 A.5, TO ALLOW FOR A PARKING LOT (14.74 FEET FROM PROPERTY LINE) TO 
ENCROACH INTO THE REQUIRED 30 FOOT WIDE WEST SAGINAW HIGHWAY OVERLAY 
DISTRICT BUFFER ZONE, BE APPROVED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 

3. CASE NO. V-19-5-23:  (1) A variance request to allow for the existing plantings along Creyts 
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Road (approximately 1016 feet long) to count as the required greenbelt per Section 12.02.J, 
where the ordinance requires a minimum of 26 trees (13 deciduous) and 102 shrubs and the 
applicant demonstrates 28 trees (unknown species), 21 existing shrubs (unknown species), 
and 288 ornamental grasses.  (2) The applicant seeks a variance from the tree species 
requirement where no one species represents a number greater than 33% of the total 
required trees.  (3) A variance request from Section 6.07 B.6 which requires the installation 
of internal sidewalk from the proposed building to “existing…streets…and pedestrian or 
bicycle pathways…” 

 
Mr. Waligora said the requests this evening were in regards to Auto-Owner’s proposed 
south campus expansion located on the east side of Creyts Road, immediately south of I-
496. He said the applicant had submitted a listing of plantings and out of the 28 trees 
provided for on the list, the applicant had met the variety requirement.  Mr. Waligora said 
Auto-Owners came before the Zoning Board of Appeals in February at which time the Board 
granted a parking lot variance.  He said during the Planning Commission’s review of Auto-
Owners Special Land Use Permit request, it came to staff’s attention that Auto-Owners 
wished to use the existing greenspace located to the west of the existing building as their 
greenbelt, as well as request relief from having to install internal sidewalks. 
 
Mr. Arking questioned where the sidewalk would be required. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the Zoning Ordinance required that each new building provide safe access 
via internal sidewalks for people of all abilities to safely utilize various modes of 
transportation.  Internal sidewalks typically connect to an external sidewalk system, along 
the road right-of-way.  However, he noted that Auto-Owners was in early discussions with 
the Township to try to come to an agreement to postpone the installation of external 
sidewalks along Creyts Road so that a Shared Use Pathway could be installed by Auto- 
Owners at a later date. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla inquired why Auto-Owners wanted to delay the construction of the pathway 
along the exterior of their property. 
 
Mr. Waligora said Auto-Owners did not feel there were any non-motorized connections to 
their site and that they were concerned with potential liability.  Mr. Waligora said during the 
Planning Commission meeting, Auto-Owners requested that if the construction of a five foot 
sidewalk could be delayed, they would finance the installation of a 10 foot shared-use 
pathway. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla questioned if the variance request this evening was a request to never install 
an interior sidewalk even when the exterior pathway was constructed. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the variance would be a permanent request.  He said the Zoning Board of 
Appeals had the ability to set a temporary mandate until external sidewalks or a shared-use 
pathway were constructed. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he wasn’t sure that was necessarily the case and that a variance ran with the 
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land and not a project or applicant. 
 
Dan Keefe, Director of Real Estate Development & Acquisition at Auto-Owners, 6101 
Anacapri Boulevard, Lansing, Michigan, said when they met with the Planning Commission, 
one of the items that was discussed was Non-Motorized Transportation.  He stated Auto- 
Owners concern was due to the lack of connectivity and the ability to provide safe routes to 
the pathway.  Mr. Keefe said after the Planning Commission meeting, Auto-Owners had had 
discussions with the Township Engineer and the Planning Department and had stated his 
desire to connect the external sidewalks with the shared-use pathway at such time as it was 
constructed. 
 
Mr. Hicks said what he was hearing this evening was that Auto-Owners was not opposed to 
building a sidewalk, but rather they didn’t want to build a sidewalk until the shared-use 
pathway was constructed.  Mr. Hicks said he was having troubling understanding how this 
was any different than building a subdivision where sidewalks were installed as each lot was 
constructed.  He said typically sidewalks didn’t go anywhere until the sidewalk was finished, 
but if you waited until such time as everything was built out, it may be several years before 
anything was connected. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned if the installation of internal sidewalks was an issue that should be 
postponed during site plan review rather than granting a variance. 
 
Mr. Waligora said Auto-Owners preliminary site plan was approved by the Planning 
Commission with the stipulation that variances were obtained from the Zoning Board of 
Appeals.  If a variance was not approved this evening, Auto-Owners would have to comply 
with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned if the delay of sidewalk construction should have been done during 
the site plan review process. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the Planning Commission did not have the authority to delay the 
installation of sidewalks and that staff had determined that relief from sidewalk installation 
for the internal sidewalks was in the purview of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he didn’t know the answer to that because a variance was attached to the 
land.  He said you could have conditions attached to the granting of a variance, but ever 
since he had served on the Zoning Board of Appeals, there had never been a request for a 
postponement.  He believes once a variance was attached to the land, there was nothing 
binding to require Auto-Owners to construct internal sidewalks when the shared-use 
pathway was constructed. 
 
Lisa Ayottee, Auto-Owners, 6101 Anacapri Boulevard, Lansing, Michigan, said she wanted to 
clarify that they had internal sidewalks along the site and in front of their building, but the 
variance request pertained to the one sidewalk that lead out to Creyts Road. 
 
Tammy Foster, Ziemnick Foster Engineering, 426 S. Clinton Street, Grand Ledge, said she 
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was the site designer for the site and wanted to clarify that there were two sidewalks 
required as part of site plan approval. 
 
Mr. Hicks asked if Auto-Owners had any renderings that may provide more information. 
 
Ms. Foster provided the Board with 11” x 17” renderings that illustrated the layout of the 
proposed shared-use pathway and external and internal sidewalks.   
 
Mr. Waligora reviewed the wording of the variance posting.  He then proceeded to illustrate 
what sidewalks Auto-Owners was asking relief from constructing. 
 
Ms. Ayottee illustrated where their visiting parking would be located which was designed as 
a plaza and she considers very walkable.  She said they didn’t feel they needed an additional 
sidewalk to go through the southern half of the site since there was an existing sidewalk and 
an additional sidewalk located between the two buildings for their associates to go back and 
forth between buildings. 
 
Mr. Waligora pointed out that the Zoning Ordinance required circulation patterns on the 
site that promoted safety, but Auto-Owners believed that it was very unlikely that anyone 
would be walking to their site. 
 
Mr. Hicks questioned how staff would define the variance because as published and applied 
for, the variance request was for all internal sidewalks and that there was no way a variance 
could be granted based on the current description because it would apply to the entire 
parcel and relieve it from having to install any interior sidewalks in the future. 
 
Mr. Waligora said staff considered everything on the submitted site plan was what was 
being considered this evening and not a full prohibition of all future internal sidewalks for 
future buildings. 
 
Mr. Hicks said just like the Board would do with other variance requests, the granting of a 
variance was restricted by location and size because at some point in the future, you want 
to make sure you have the benefit of having a description of the variance.  He said in 
regards to Mr. Waligora’s earlier point that typically a variance request would have to be re-
noticed when an applicant wants to amend their variance request, but at least in that regard 
it was not needed because there was a very broad description.  However, he felt the Board 
needed to be more specific if a variance was granted this evening.  Mr. Hicks questioned if 
the Planning Commission approved the site plan with a future sidewalk. 
 
Mr. Waligora noted that the site plan was approved with the stipulation that the applicant 
obtain a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.  He explained that in this instance, 
there are three different types of sidewalk: external sidewalk adjacent to the ROW, sidewalk 
adjacent to the private road, and internal sidewalk which provides access and connectivity 
to the first two. The Sidewalk Ordinance addressed sidewalks that were adjacent to a 
private road and public road, and that the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Planning 
Commission had jurisdiction over internal sidewalks.  Mr. Waligora said the Sidewalk 
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Ordinance permits the Township’s Engineer to delay the construction of the second 
sidewalk along South Campus Boulevard, but not the portion that was considered an 
internal sidewalk which was required by the ordinance.  Further, the sidewalk adjacent to 
the public road will be considered by the Township Board as the applicant is attempting to 
come to a legal agreement about a future 10 foot shared use pathway. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned if the Board could grant a variance for specific areas on the site only. 
 
Mr. Waligora said it was Mr. Hicks opinion that the description of the variance should have 
included those specific areas of sidewalk and that any action taken by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals could be precedent setting. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla noted even though it was Auto-Owners intention to install sidewalks in the 
future, what was being requested this evening would be a permanent exemption from 
having to install sidewalks. 
 
Mr. Keefe proceeded to address the criteria for granting a variance by reviewing Criteria #1, 
the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the 
general neighborhood conditions, by noting that the development is being proposed on an 
approximately 143 acre parcel and development of the proposed office building took place a 
significant distance away from the adjacent rights-of-way and public and private roads.  He 
said the property located directly to the south of them was zoned industrial which did not 
require public sidewalks, I-496 was located to the north, and the property located to the 
west was vacant which may be developed as commercial at some point in the future.  Mr. 
Keefe said they were positioned on a unique piece of property and that they bordered 
different zoning districts, an MDOT right-of-way, a highway overpass, and there is limited 
development opportunities around them.  He said even if they installed the additional 
sidewalks noted by the Planning Department staff, outside forces limit safe pedestrian 
access to reach their site. 
 
Mr. Keefe addressed Criteria #2, the variance would not cause a substantial adverse effect 
on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel or be contrary to the public 
interest, by noting that approval of the variance would maintain a safe pedestrian condition 
internal to our site.  They have provided for safe pedestrian access for people of all abilities 
from their parking lots to their buildings.  Mr. Keefe noted that their business model does 
not result in the public visiting their site and that their primary point of contention is that 
the sidewalk leading to an external road would end someone to a place that was not safe to 
walk. 
 
Mr. Keefe addressed Criteria #3, the need for the variance is not self-created, by noting that 
they had control of their private site, but not the surrounding properties.  They could not 
predict when a safe network for pedestrian access will be installed adjacent to their 
property.  He said Auto-Owners believed they had provided for suitable, convenient, and 
safe pedestrian site access from those areas of their development that will be utilized by our 
associates and site visitors.  Mr. Keefe addressed Criteria #4, this variance is not contrary to 
the purposes of the ordinance, by noting that approval of the variance supports the intent 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ANNUAL MEETING OF MAY 14, 2019       P. 10 
 

of the ordinance and that they believed that they had provided suitable pedestrian site 
access for both their associates and visitors entering their site as well as access to healthy 
lifestyle pedestrian routes for their associates throughout the day.  Mr. Keefe said there was 
an existing walking path surrounding the existing pond and that there would be a new pond 
that would extend the walking path. 
 
Mr. Keefe addressed Criteria #5, no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other 
districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of the variance, by noting that the 
variance request is being made out of Auto-Owners unique circumstances based on the 
specific location of this property and its proximity to other areas of the Township and road 
systems.  He said the basis of their request is not based on other properties inside or outside 
of the district. 
 
Mr. Keefe said in accordance with Section 15.04.C, they believed they have demonstrated 
that a variance to Section 6.07.b.6 observes the spirit of the Ordinance as well as secures 
public safety until such time as development within the area dictates that safe pedestrian 
routes exist leading to their internal network of walkways.  He said furthermore, they 
believed they have demonstrated that the proposed network of sidewalks internal to the 
site development does substantial justice to the intent of the Ordinance to provide for safe 
and convenient movement of pedestrians while maintaining appropriate separation 
between pedestrians and motor vehicles in order to avoid unsafe conditions. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla asked if the Board was able to approve the variance request with a condition 
that there be a contract with the Township concerning future internal sidewalks that would 
apply to all future land owners. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the Zoning Board of Appeals was permitted to apply reasonable 
stipulations in the granting of a variance. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he didn’t know whether it was within the purview of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals to allow a “contract variance”.  He said on one hand a variance would relieve the 
applicant of the requirement to construct a sidewalk, but on the other hand, the applicant 
would have to promise to construct a sidewalk. 
 
Ms. Laforet said that is what the Planning Commission did with the Non-Motorized 
Transportation Plan during a site plan review. 
 
Mr. Waligora said what Ms. Laforet was referring to was the Sikh Temple at the corner of 
Creyts and Mt. Hope Highway where the applicant was required to provide the Township 
with a bond for the cost of constructing a five foot wide sidewalk along Mt. Hope Highway.  
Mr. Waligora noted that this option was provided to Auto-Owners, but Auto-Owners 
preferred to delay the installation of sidewalks and build the shared-use pathway. 
 
Mr. Hicks said attaching such stipulation was under the purview of the Planning 
Commission. 
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Mr. Waligora felt the way the variance had been advertised was a generalized request and 
could be interpreted as specifically identifying the area for a prohibition of internal sidewalk 
for the entire property. 
 
Mr. Keefe questioned whether it wasn’t an option this evening to approve the variance with 
conditions.  He didn’t feel the contract would be with the Zoning Board of Appeals, but 
rather it would be with the Township Board. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he wasn’t comfortable with it because he didn’t feel that was within this 
Board’s legal authority because the Zoning Board of Appeal’s was not a board of original 
jurisdiction. 
 
Mr. Newman said he agreed with Mr. Hicks and that it was better done before a Board such 
as the Planning Commission.  He also understood Auto-Owners positon on this issue 
because the Township had sidewalks and pathways that dead-end throughout the Township 
and that Auto-Owners had a unique situation where they were being required to install an 
internal sidewalk that no one would use. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned how long the legal requirements would take to fulfil the 
requirements needed to bring this matter to a future meeting once an area had been 
defined for a variance. 
 
Mr. Waligora felt it would take approximately three weeks to meet the legal requirements 
to bring this matter back to the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
Mr. Hicks noted that he didn’t know the answer to Mr. Keefe’s question whether granting a 
variance with the condition that Auto-Owners had to contract with the Township was legally 
permissible by this Board.  He wouldn’t be comfortable without obtaining an opinion from 
the Township’s Attorney because it has never come up.  Mr. Hicks said he wasn’t foreclosing 
the idea, but he didn’t want to do something this Board didn’t have the authority to do. 
 
Ms. Laforet questioned if Mr. Hicks was suggesting that the variance area could be defined 
so that Auto-Owners wouldn’t have to go through the entire process again. 
 
Mr. Hicks said yes if it was the pleasure of the Board that the applicant had satisfied the 
criteria for granting a variance, he felt it could be adequately described by incorporating the 
survey based on the site plan. 
 
Mr. Keefe said if they have met the criteria and were agreeable to conditioning the variance 
on a contract, could it also be conditioned upon legally that it could be contracted for to 
allow staff to research this issue after the meeting in order to verify whether it was 
acceptable. 
 
Mr. Hicks said if the ZBA was going to get the opinion of the Township’s attorney, the 
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appropriate thing to do would be to table the applicant’s request pending that opinion.  The 
ZBA shouldn’t grant a variance conditioning it on the applicant contracting with the township if 
counsel didn’t opine that it was proper to do so. 
 
Mr. Hicks said he understood the impetus behind the request and he also appreciated the 
fact that Auto-Owners had done a good job presenting the facts. 
 
Mr. Arking didn’t feel the Board was far from being able to have an actionable site plan to 
identify the variance and that the Board may be able to adjourn for a moment in order to 
allow staff and Auto-Owners to annotate what the Board had before them and identify 
segments on the site plan that would be subject to the variance request. 
 
Ms. Laforet felt the Board had to determine whether the criteria for granting a variance had 
been met. 
 
Mr. Keefe said their other variance request pertained to relief from the greenbelt 
requirements.  He noted that the greenbelt area between Creyts Road and their existing 
parking lot and building was approximately six acres of greenspace with 28 trees, 21 shrubs, 
and several ornamental grasses.  Mr. Keefe said they believed that this existing greenspace 
met the intent of the Township’s greenbelt requirement in that it maintained a lush area, a 
park like setting, and was well maintained.  He said the development on the site was taking 
place on the opposite corner of the site and that it didn’t have any bearing on this area of 
the entrance to the site. 
 
Mr. Keefe proceeded to address the criteria for granting a variance by reviewing Criteria #1, 
the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not to the 
general neighborhood conditions, by noting that the development is being proposed on 
approximately 143 acre parcel and the location of the proposed development was well over 
900 feet from the setback of Creyts Road.  He noted that they had six acres of lawn, trees, 
and shrubs in the existing greenspace.  There are 28 trees currently within the greenspace 
area, four of which are mature evergreen trees and the remainder are a mix of deciduous 
canopy trees.  He noted that there were 288 ornamental grasses within two landscaped 
beds and 21 existing shrubs adjacent to their monument entrance sign.  These numbers, 
depending on how you count the grasses, exceed the ordinances greenspace requirement 
and the size of the property and type and quantity of landscape already existing on it, to 
their knowledge, created a unique situation in Delta Township. 
 
Mr. Keefe addressed Criteria #2, the variance would not cause a substantial adverse effect 
on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel or be contrary to the public 
interest, by noting that the variance maintained a sight-pleasing landscape area which has 
been developed cohesively overall with the site.  He said landscape berms have been 
strategically placed to shield the loading dock area of the 1403 building from the Creyts 
Road right-of-way.  He noted that existing landscape area projects a park-like feel with 
rolling terrain and manicured, well maintained turf expanses.  Mr. Keefe said they believed 
the existing greenspace area enhances the property and buildings relationship to the 
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immediate surrounding area and adds to public interests. 
 
Mr. Keefe addressed Criteria #3, the need for the variance is not self-created, by noting that 
this was not a self-created problem, but rather a result of thoughtful landscape design 
through multiple phases of development.  When they purchase the property, the 
greenspace area was an existing building and parking lot.  He said when they demolished 
the existing components, they went above and beyond any required ordinances, including 
berms and trees.  Mr. Keefe said during their master planning of the entire site for their 
expansion project, they directed their design team to protect the existing greenspace 
between Creyts Road and the 1403 building. 
 
Mr. Keefe addressed Criteria #4, this variance is not contrary to the purposes of the 
ordinance, by noting that approval of the variance supports the intent and spirit of the 
ordinance and that the area is and will continue to be, a well-maintained and varied 
landscape which has been thoughtfully developed to suite the site conditions.  Mr. Keefe 
addressed Criteria #5, no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings 
in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts 
shall be considered grounds for the issuance of the variance, by noting that the variance 
request is being made out of Auto-Owners unique circumstances based on the specific large 
property and the existing well put together landscape plan.  He said the basis for the 
request is not based on other properties inside or outside of the district. 
 
Mr. Keefe said in accordance with Section 15.04.C, they believed they have demonstrated 
that a variance to Section 12.02.J.3 is due to the unique circumstances of the property and is 
not a condition of other properties or sites within the area.  Furthermore, they believed that 
the variance observed the spirit of the ordinance, secures public safety, and does substantial 
justice to the surrounding area by preserving a thoughtfully developed, well maintained and 
very well maintained landscape area between a major thoroughfare and site buildings. 
 
MOTION BY ARKING, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 
The Board recessed in order to allow the applicant and staff to define an area on the site 
plan that would distinguish the area for the variance. 
 
Mr. Waligora reviewed the annotations, saying there are three sections that have been 
annotated on the site plan, starting with #1A, which is a 400 foot segment of sidewalk on 
the southeast corner of South Campus Drive, #1B, which is in front of the proposed building 
consisting of a 220 foot segment of sidewalk, which would connect the sidewalk along the 
existing building to the proposed sidewalk along the extended driveway, just south of the 
visitor parking lot.  He said there was also a 40 foot (north/south) segment of sidewalk 
adjacent to the flagpole, and #1C, which is a north-south, 760 lineal foot proposed sidewalk 
which connects just south of the proposed building to South Campus Boulevard.  He 
restated that the segment of sidewalk in #1B is two parts including the 40 foot and 180 foot 
segment of sidewalk. 
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Ms. Cascarilla questioned if there was anything that prohibited the Township in negotiating 
the contract on the Non-Motorized pathway to incorporate into that provisions related to 
the interior sidewalks. 
 
Mr. Waligora said it was staff’s opinion that the Township Board did not have authority over 
these sidewalks and that the internal sidewalks were governed by the Zoning Ordinance 
which is administrated by the Planning Commission and staff, and amended by a variance 
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said by granting the variance, there wouldn’t be any responsibility or an ability 
to hold the property owner responsible at some point to install interior sidewalks. 
 
Mr. Waligora said it was staff’s interpretation that a stipulation could be attached to the 
granting of the variance that sidewalks be installed if and when a shared-use pathway was 
constructed.  He noted that if the Board was uncomfortable granting a variance this 
evening, staff could look into obtaining an opinion from the Township’s Attorney. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said she had concerns with granting a perpetuity variance in regards to 
sidewalks.  She understood Auto-Owners reasons for wanting to delay the installation of 
sidewalks and coming before the Zoning Board of Appeals because that was the only option 
they had.  However, she was concerned about granting a variance that was not intended to 
be permanent, but that would be the action the Board would be taking this evening, or they 
could deny the request.  Ms. Cascarilla said if the Board approved the variance this evening 
with a “when and if” clause and it was determined that it wasn’t legal, she questioned if the 
variance approval would be rescinded. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the variance approval would be rescinded in respect to sidewalks. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla felt the purpose of internal sidewalks was to provide a means for people to 
access Auto-Owners site by other means other than by car. 
 
Mr. Waligora noted that the Zoning Board of Appeals didn’t have the ability to delay the 
construction of internal sidewalks. 
 
Mr. Hicks wanted to clarify that Auto-Owners wanted one of the sidewalk segments 
removed permanently from the site plan. 
 
It was noted that Auto-Owners wanted Sidewalk #1B permanent. 
 
Additional discussion ensued in regards to a delineation for the sidewalk variance this 
evening and restricting the variance to the two longer segments of sidewalks and excluding 
the shorter segment with the if/when clause being included knowing that there may be a 
legal question in granting the variance. 
 
Ms. Ayotte asked if site plan approval was contingent upon agreement on the non-
motorized pathway. 
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Mr. Waligora answered yes. 
 
Ms. Ayotte questioned if the Zoning Board of Appeals could grant the variance this evening 
and then the shared-use pathway where they could include these segments of sidewalk and 
still be contingent upon their overall site plan approval. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the Zoning Board of Appeals didn’t have the authority to go by 
contractual negotiations or Auto-Owner’s word. 
 
Mr. Arking felt the Board could delay compliance. 
 
Mr. Waligora said that was correct. 
 
Mr. Hicks reminded the Board that a variance was a permission slip to violate the ordinance 
and attaching a condition would be a suggestion by the Board that the applicant wouldn’t 
have to comply until a certain amount of time, but he didn’t know if it was in the ability of 
this Board.  Mr. Hicks said there was a use type of variance and a dimensional type of 
variance and in this instance, the Board was being asked to grant total relief which was 
within the purview of the Board.  However, he didn’t know whether the Board could rule 
that the applicant didn’t have to comply for a certain amount of time.  Mr. Hicks said he 
wasn’t comfortable doing that and that it was his preference to seek input from the 
Township’s Attorney. 
 
After further discussion, it was the consensus of the Board would like to obtain a legal 
opinion from the Township’s Attorney on this matter. 
 
MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED LAFORET, THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TABLE 
CASE NO. V-19-5-23 UNTIL SUCH TIME A LEGAL OPINION CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE 
TOWNSHIP’S ATTORNEY.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0. 
 

VII OLD BUSINESS – None 
 
VIII OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals Elections 
 
 MOTION BY HICKS, SECONDED BY LAFORET, THAT DAVID NEWMAN BE REAPPOINTED AS 

CHAIRPERSON AND DAVID ARKING BE APPOINTED AS VICE-CHAIRPERSON.  VOICE VOTE.  
CARRIED 5-0. 
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IX STAFF COMMENTS 
 
 Mr. Waligora said he would proceed with the wishes of the Board this evening and work with 

the Township’s Attorney to obtain a legal opinion for Auto-Owners variance request. 
 
XI ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Mr. Arking adjourned the meeting at 8:31 p.m. 
 
 

DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
Mary Clark, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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